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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr Abel

	Scheme
	:
	Inchcape Motors Pension Scheme (the Inchcape Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Inchcape Motors Pensions Trust Limited (the Trustee)

Inchcape Motors (the Employer)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Abel complains that he was provided with a misleading retirement quotation, in 1990, that he has relied upon to his financial detriment. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Between 1 August 1983 and 31 January 1990, Mr Abel was employed by Mann Egerton & Co Ltd (Mann Egerton) and was a member of The Mann Egerton & Co Limited Executive Pension and Family Income Plan (the Mann Egerton Scheme).  Mr Abel’s normal retirement date (NRD), in the Mann Egerton Scheme, is 24 May 2014, aged 65.  For the sake of completeness, and because Mr Abel refers to it in his submissions, I note here that, prior to joining the Mann Egerton Scheme, he had been a member of the Mann Egerton Pension & Death Benefit Scheme. 
4. Mr Abel received a Summary of Benefits in the Mann Egerton Scheme, as at 1 January 1989.  This showed that his personal pension would be £6,007.56 per annum, with widow’s pension of £3,003.84 per annum, assuming that his service would continue until his NRD of 24 May 2001.  The Summary also stated that pension benefits might increase in payment in accordance with Scheme rules.  

5. Shortly after leaving service, on 10 April 1990, Mann Egerton sent Mr Abel a letter containing details of his retirement options and deferred benefits that would be available (the 1990 Statement).  The letter stated:
“WITHDRAWAL
31.1.90

The following options are available to you from the above Plan.

OPTION 1

A preserved pension payable from your Normal Retirement Age- £5,386.80 pa

Attaching Widows Death After Retirement Pension

          £2,692.92 pa

Attaching Widows Death Before Retirement Pension

 of at least                                                                                         £ 551.04 pa



PLUS a return of contributions                                £3,199.62 








OPTION 2

A transfer of the value of your benefits.  The present value is £6,568.70, although this amount is not guaranteed and is subject to fluctuations in line with changes in financial conditions.  The transfer Value includes allowances for the GMP liability, revalued at 7½ % p.a. compound, and a death return of £3,199.62.
All pensions will escalate at 3% p.a.  compound during payment….”

In this last quoted line, the typed ‘3%’ had been crossed out by hand, and ‘now 5%’ written in, again by hand.   

6. With effect from 1 January 1986, non GMP deferred benefits accrued on or after 1 January 1985 are, by statute, required to be revalued by whichever is the lower of the retail prices index (RPI) or 5%.  Part 11.2 of the rules of the Mann Egerton Scheme, reflects this statutory requirement.  

7. On 29 August 1991, Mr Abel replied to the 1990 Statement, requesting that the Pensions Administrator give effect to Option 1.

8. During the early 1990s, the Employer acquired Mann Egerton, and there was a bulk transfer of benefits from the Mann Egerton Scheme, into the Inchcape Scheme, with the Mann Egerton Scheme being wound up on 5 October 1998.    

9. On 25 June 1996, Mr Abel was sent another letter, in response to his request for details of benefits he might receive on retirement:

“Thank you for your letter dated 2 June 1996 requesting details of your benefit entitlement at your Normal Retirement Date 24 May 2014.

Firstly, I can confirm that the estimated benefits payable from policy reference MEG/0005440 are as follows:

Either a pension of £5,381 per annum

Or a tax-free cash sum of £3,306 and a residual pension of £5,087 per annum

Please not that these figures are only estimated and may upon retirement be restricted to Inland Revenue limits.

We have written to Standard Life who are responsible for the administration of your other policy and will write to you with further details as soon as we are in receipt of a reply….”    

10. In January 2006, Mr Abel wrote to the Inchcape Scheme, requesting some information regarding his options, including that of taking his benefits at his NRD in 2014.  The Inchcape Scheme responded, on 18 January 2006, and provided a quotation of benefits that would be available at his NRD:

“Option 1

A pension of 




£3,853.61 per annum

Or

Option 2

A tax-free cash sum of


£3,306.06

Plus

A reduced pension of



£3,561.45 per annum

The figures quoted include 

a Guaranteed Minimum Pension of

£2,622.36 per annum

The element relating to service after 

5 April 1988 is 



   £737.36 per annum”
11. On 24 January 2006, Mr Abel again wrote to the Inchcape Scheme:

“Your letter was in response to my request for some information regarding the options I have with this pension.  I am considering drawing the pension early, and needed to know what the penalties would be.

One of the options was for 2014 when I reach normal retirement age of 65 years.  In April 1990 I received a letter from Mann Egerton stating quite categorically that I had secured a pension of £5,386.80 pa and a cash payment of £3,199.62.  This information was confirmed by you on 25 June 2006.

Also the option for 2009 and 2014 both quote the same cash sum as available, I would expect them to differ.

Could you please correct these errors and re-quote me for May 2006, May 2009 and May 2014.”

12. On 4 February 2006, Mr Abel wrote to the Scheme.  He explained:

· He had joined the Mann Egerton Scheme, which was later upgraded to an executive scheme, where he remained until 1979, then leaving, as he was unable to continue contributing;  

· At the point of leaving, he was provided with a statement confirming his benefits at age 65, to be £108.17 p.a. from the ordinary scheme, and £608.16 p.a. from the executive scheme; 

· In 1983, he re-joined the executive scheme and, in 1989, he was given a summary quoting a total pension benefit of £6,007.56 p.a.; 

· These statements, along with the 1990 Statement, led him to believe that he would, at retirement, be entitled to a pension of around £6,100 p.a. 
13. On 2 March 2006, the Scheme replied to Mr Abel:

· Although there was no trace of the paid up pension of £608.16 p.a., which he claimed was payable from the Mann Egerton Scheme, the Trustees had decided to honour this additional pension and that it would be payable from age 65;

· From 31 January 1990, he became entitled to a deferred pension of £1,469.36 p.a., in respect of his membership, from 1 August 1983 to 31 January 1990;

· His pension was made up of different elements, that receive different increases during the period of deferment: £462.28 of his deferred pension (the GMP), is increased by 7.5% p.a. and the remainder (the excess) amounting to £1,007.08 p.a. is split between the pension accrued from service before and after 1 January 1985;

· Service before 1 January 1985 would not receive any increases in deferment, while post 1 January 1985 service would receive increases by the lesser of RPI or 5% p.a. 

14. An exchange of correspondence followed, which culminated in Mr Abel submitting a complaint letter to the Inchcape Scheme, on 2 May 2005:

“…In 1990 when I left Mann Egerton I was sent an option to retain a preserved pension of £5,386.60 or transfer a sum of money into another pension fund of my choice.  This was not a deferred pension of a variable value but a preserved one of a specific value.

Option 1 was a categorical statement containing no caveats, no mention of RPI or indeed of any possible fluctuations whatsoever.  It was as far as I was concerned what it said, a preserved pension of £5,386.80.  My understanding of the word preserved is “to keep something as it is, especially in order to prevent it from decaying or being damaged or destroyed”.

Option 2, however, referring to the transfer did indeed point out that the sum on offer was not guaranteed and would be subject to fluctuations.  Having gone to the trouble of making this qualification in option 2 further reinforced the steadfastness of the figure quoted in option 1.  The preservation of £5,386.60 in option 1 compared to the variable sum on offer in option 2 greatly influenced my decision to take option 1 as I am by nature a non-risk taker.

At no point, even in conversation with the pension team at Mann Egerton when I returned to inform them of my decision regarding the two options, was there any mention of the figures not being final.  At that visit I was enquiring exactly what I was going to get which is why my copy of the letter has references to my other two pensions on it.  I am sure any possibility of fluctuations would have been mentioned due to the nature of the conversation.

The handbook I received did not go into any detail about what happened to pensions after employment and before retirement so the letter quoting my preserved pension and value was the only document I had that bridged that gap and translated the scheme  into actual numbers for me.

In three subsequent financial and pension reviews carried out by different companies the letter was accepted as a statement of my entitlement at 65, and formed the cornerstone to my retirement provision plans.  Indeed comments were made about how these types of schemes allow for benefits to be calculated on leaving and are then guaranteed for you upon retirement.  Because my pension was being preserved, I was not particularly concerned what happened to it after leaving employment.  However, in 1998 the administrator informed one of the reviewing companies (Heath Consulting) that this plan will continue to be revalued at 5% each year, and under the circumstances it should be left alone to produce the benefits quoted and not transferred...”

15. Mr Abel submitted a complaint, under stage one of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure, on 14 May 2006, attaching a copy of his letter of 4 February 2006.  On 29 June 2006, the Appointed Person explained that Mr Abel’s complaint could not be upheld for the following reasons:

· Entitlement to benefits, is defined by the rules of the Scheme, which allow a member’s deferred pension in excess of GMP, to be revalued on the statutory basis only, i.e. by the increase in the Retail Prices Index, with a maximum of 5%);

· The 1990 Statement, was an estimate only, and although this aspect was not made clear, Mr Abel was not automatically entitled to the higher figure;

· Mr Abel’s financial advisers should have queried the 1990 Statement, as the statutory method of revaluation was universally adopted at that time;

· Mr Abel has not provided any evidence that he has relied on the estimated figure of £5,386.60 to his financial detriment.

16. On 8 July 2006, Mr Abel submitted a complaint under stage two of the Scheme’s IDR procedure, saying that the 1990 Statement was a ‘statement of entitlement’ and entitled him to the £5,386.60 quoted.  The Trustee provided its stage two response on 12 December 2006, upholding the decision of the Appointed Person.

17. The Trustee informed Mr Abel:

· The phrase ‘preserved pension’ had a special meaning in pensions law, being the benefits that a member of an occupational scheme is granted, to be paid at a later date, when he leaves service before his normal retirement date;

· The rules of the Scheme dictated that statutory revaluation in deferment should be the lesser of RPI or 5% per annum;

· The 1990 Statement was issued at a time of high inflation and accordingly benefits were revalued at 5%;

· Legally, Mr Abel would have to demonstrate he had relied on the mistaken statement to his detriment for his claim to be successful, and information he had provided relating to reviews carried out had not demonstrated that he would have acted differently.  The reviews by Guardian Financial Services, the Smith and Pinching Group and Heath Consulting had not demonstrated that he would have acted differently, had he been made aware earlier that the 1990 Statement was an estimate;

· He was only entitled to benefits in accordance with the rules of the Scheme, and will be suffering no actual loss when he receives those benefits, notwithstanding the fact that he believes he is entitled to the greater amount;

· Had Mr Abel acted differently, and made alternative provision, this would have required substantial contributions to be made by him with no guarantee of enhancing his benefits up to his expectation;  

· Mr Abel was eight years away from NRD, allowing sufficient time to make alternative pension provision, and to bring his pension up to the level he believes he should receive should he so choose;

· The estimated pension of £3,853.61 p.a. that had been quoted to Mr Abel, had not taken full account of Statutory Revaluation of his post 1985 benefits, in excess of GMP, and a revised estimate of pension at NRD was £4,148 p.a.
18. The Trustee offered Mr Abel £275, as compensation for having to take legal advice and £200 as an ex gratia payment in respect of the uncertainty he had experienced during the IDR procedure.

SUBMISSIONS 

19. Mr Abel made the following submissions: 
(i)
He commenced employment with Mann Egerton in 1966, at first joining the Mann Egerton Scheme, then later the Inchcape Scheme, before leaving in 1990. 

(ii)
18 months after leaving, he contacted the Mann Egerton Scheme and was told that his benefit amounted to £108.17 p.a. and the first spell in the Inchcape Scheme had built up £608.16 p.a., which, along with his further entitlement from the Mann Egerton Scheme, amounting to £5,386.60 p.a., brought his full entitlement to over £6,100 p.a.  He believed his pension in the Mann Egerton Scheme was ‘preserved’ and ‘in the bank’. 
(iii) He says that this fell in line with the pension summary he had received indicating a pension of £6,007.56 p.a. to be available at his normal retirement date.  

(iv) He understood the 1990 Statement to be a ‘statement of entitlement’, subject to the rules of the Scheme and, arguably, a contract.  During reviews of his pension planning it was accepted as such and, during those reviews, he maintained that he would not transfer his pension out, believing he was entitled to £5,386.60 p.a.  In addition, he was told that his benefit would be revalued by 5% each year, and he was confident about leaving his benefits in the Scheme, until maturity.

(v) It was not until January 2006 that he was informed that he would only be entitled to a pension of £3,853.61 p.a. from the Scheme at NRD.
(vi)
The Inchcape Scheme handbook does not go into detail about what happens to pensions after employment and before retirement.   However, page 11 does clearly state the pension relates to final salary and pensionable service which implies it is a calculable item and not subject to any other influences.  

(vii)
Had he been informed correctly at the time, he would have saved more.  He could have taken all sorts of actions and would have had 24 years, rather than the eight remaining, to allow for extra provision. He has been informed that it will cost approximately £30,000 to make up the difference and he is currently unable to make up that shortfall – his salary has tumbled in the last few years and his disposable income is now non-existent.

(viii) He has endured over a year of distress and worry, trying to get what he believes he is entitled to.

20. The Trustees and the Employer made the following submissions:
(i)
The letter to Mr Abel, dated 25 June 1996, did mention the amount of £5,381 p.a., but made it clear that the figure was an estimate, which Mr Abel did not query at the time, and does not mention in his complaint.

(ii)
Although Mr Abel contends that, had he had the correct information he might have considered a transfer out of the Scheme, he has not provided any evidence that failing to transfer out has led to any financial detriment on his part.

(iii)
Mr Abel also contends that, had he had the correct information, he would have acted differently by making alternative provision.  However, this does not constitute a financial loss on his part, as he has retained the money he might have invested and this has been available for other purposes.   

(iv)
Mr Abel says the scheme booklet sets out that his pension is easily calculated, so he had no reason to doubt the figure of £5,386.  However, with only 6.5 years service he should have had sufficient information to see that the calculation would be more complex as, according to the booklet, his entitlement was 6.5/60 times his pay of £13,500, broadly £1,460 p.a. It is accepted that Mr Abel’s expectations are unlikely to be fulfilled.  However, the administrator has set out that, as at December 2006, his deferred pension has reached £4,148 p.a. and, with some eight years still to go, the actual difference between his expectations and actual entitlement cannot yet be quantified.  With inflation, from 2006 onwards, his final benefit will be higher than the £4,148 p.a.

(v)
As there are still some years before he reaches retirement age, he still has an opportunity to mitigate at least in part any shortfall in his expectations.

CONCLUSIONS

21. Mr Abel complains that he relied on the figures quoted in the 1990 Statement, which informed him that his pension payable at NRD would be £5,386.60.  It failed, however, to inform him that this figure was only an estimate and would be subject to the terms of statutory revaluation, as contained in the rules of the Inchcape Scheme.  

22. Those statutory revaluation terms meant that, when the 1990 Statement was prepared, the high rate of inflation then was such that pensions could be increased by 5% p.a.  When Mr Abel requested an up to date pension figure, in January 2006, the low inflation rate meant that revaluation could only be calculated with reference to RPI, hence the quotation of £3,853.61.
23. The Trustees do not dispute that the 1990 Statement was incomplete, as it failed to explain that the pension payable would be calculated in accordance with the statutory revaluation terms.  However, they argue that this does not mean Mr Abel is entitled to the higher pension figure quoted in the 1990 Statement.  

24. Mr Abel contends that he took the 1990 Statement to be a ‘statement of entitlement’, and that it became subject to the rules of the Mann Egerton Scheme and, arguably, gave him a contractual entitlement around which he based his retirement planning.  Whilst I agree it is a badly presented statement, and it omitted to say it was an estimate, it did not say the figure quoted was guaranteed.  However, the mere omission, to make clear the Statement was an estimate only, does not convert it into a statement of entitlement.  

25. Although the 1990 Statement was incomplete, it does not confer on him an entitlement to more than what can be provided in accordance with statute and the rules.  Thus, he is entitled to his benefits, revalued by the lower of 5% or RPI. 
26. Mr Abel argues that he relied on the 1990 Statement in that he based his retirement planning around it and that, had he known that the amount was not guaranteed, he would have acted differently by transferring out of the Mann Egerton Scheme and making extra pension provision.  

27. I consider that, having received a Summary of Benefits as at January 1989, less than 18 months earlier than the 1990 Statement, which showed that his annual pension would be £6,007.56 p.a. provided he remained in service until 2014, Mr Abel might reasonably have queried how, in 1990, he could be told that he would receive £5,386.80, having left service in January 1990.   

28. He has not provided any evidence to show that failing to transfer out has led to a financial loss on his part.  I also note that he was provided with a further statement in 1996 which made it clear the deferred benefit quoted was an estimate only and this did not prompt any action on his part. I consider it more likely than not that, had the 1990 statement indicated that it was an estimate only, Mr Abel would still not have considered transferring out, any more than he did when it was made clear that the amount was an estimate only in 1996. 
29. Although Mr Abel submits he would have made extra pension provision had he been given correct information in 1990, that would have involved expending money of which he has had the benefit of either otherwise spending or investing.  I am not persuaded that he has suffered a financial loss as a result of receiving the 1990 Statement.

30. I do, however, accept that Mr Abel has been caused some upset as a result of the omission in the 1990 statement to make clear that the amount was estimated, and   I note he has been offered £200, which I consider a reasonable sum in recognition of this.  I also note that an additional offer of £275 has been made, to cover legal fees, which again I think is reasonable. Accordingly, there remains no further injustice requiring a direction on my part, and I am thus unable to uphold Mr Abel’s complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

20 February 2008
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